

No. 22-703

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ANDREW R. VARCOE
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN HAYES
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000
wjay@goodwinlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Programmatic environmental review is not “final agency action” because it is only the first step in the agency’s decision-making process and carries no legal consequences.....	4
II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision will undermine the benefits of programmatic review and hamper agencies’ ability to efficiently process permitting applications.	12
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	9
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	2, 8, 11
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	10, 11
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	8
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	6
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	5

Statutes and Regulations:

5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	11
5 U.S.C. § 704	4, 8, 11

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(i)..... 13

43 U.S.C. § 1332(3)..... 9, 10

30 C.F.R. §§ 250.410-465 6

40 C.F.R. § 1500.4(k) 15

40 C.F.R. § 1501.5 13

40 C.F.R. § 1501.11 14

40 C.F.R. § 1502.4(b)(2)..... 14

40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(ff)..... 14

Other Authorities:

Domenic A. Cossi, *Getting Our Priorities Straight: Streamlining NEPA to Hasten Renewable Energy Development on Public Land*, 31 Pub. Land & Resources L. Rev. 149 (2010) 14

Council on Environmental Quality, *Fact Sheet: CEQ Report on Environmental Impact Statement Timelines (2010-2018)* (June 2020), https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/nepa-practice/CEQ_EIS_Timeline_Fact_Sheet_2020-6-12.pdf..... 16

Council on Environmental Quality, *Fact Sheet: CEQ Report on Length of Environmental Impact Statements (2013-2018)* (June 2020), https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/nepa-practice/CEQ_EIS_Length_Fact_Sheet_2020-6-12.pdf..... 17

Deadline for Agencies To Propose Updates to National Environmental Policy Act Procedures, 86 Fed. Reg. 34,154 (June 29, 2021) 17

Memorandum of Michael Botts, Council on Environmental Quality, *Effective Use of Programmatic NEPA Reviews* (Dec. 18, 2014), https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/ceq-regulations-and-guidance/Effective_Use_of_Programmatic_NEPA_Reviews_Final_Dec2014_searchable.pdf..... 13, 14

National Association of Environmental Professionals, *2021 Annual NEPA Report* (July 2022), https://naep.memberclicks.net/assets/annual-report/NEPA_Annual_Report_2021.pdf..... 5

National Environmental Policy Act Implementing Regulations Revisions, 87 Fed. Reg. 23,453 (Apr. 20, 2022) 17

Philip Rossetti, *Addressing Delays Associated with NEPA Compliance*, American Action Forum (Mar. 20, 2017), <https://www.americanactionforum.org/print/?url=https://www.americanactionforum.org/research/addressing-delays-associated-nepa-compliance/> 17, 18

Rayan Sud, et al., *How to Reform Federal Permitting to Accelerate Clean Energy Infrastructure: A Nonpartisan Way Forward*, Brookings Institution (Feb. 14, 2023), https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2023/02/20230213_CRM_Patnaik_Permitting_FINAL.pdf 14, 15, 16, 17

Update to the Regulations Implementing the Procedural Provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act, 85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020) 17

U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Land Mgmt., Final Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) for Solar Energy Development in Six Southwestern States (July 2012), https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/EIS-0403-FEIS-Volume1-2012_0.pdf 15

- U.S. Dep't of Interior, Bureau of Land
Mgmt., Final Programmatic
Environmental Impact Statement for
Geothermal Leasing in the Western
United States (Oct. 2008),
[https://www.blm.gov/sites/blm.gov/files/
Geothermal_PEIS_final.pdf](https://www.blm.gov/sites/blm.gov/files/Geothermal_PEIS_final.pdf)..... 15
- U.S. Dep't of Interior, Bureau of Land
Mgmt., Final Programmatic
Environmental Impact Statement on
Wind Energy Development on BLM-
Administered Lands in the Western
United States (June 2005),
[https://windeis.anl.gov/documents/fpeis/
maintext/Vol1/Vol1Complete.pdf](https://windeis.anl.gov/documents/fpeis/maintext/Vol1/Vol1Complete.pdf) 15
- U.S. Dep't of Interior, Minerals Mgmt.
Serv., Programmatic Environmental
Assessment for Grid 4: Evaluation of
Kerr-McGee Oil and Gas Corporation's
Development Operations Coordination
Document, N-7045 (July 2001),
[https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/
environmental-
stewardship/Environmental-
Assessment/NEPA/grid4ea.pdf](https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/environmental-stewardship/Environmental-Assessment/NEPA/grid4ea.pdf)..... 15, 16
